in the case of Dated Subordinated Notes, the minimum maturity will be 

five years, (ii) in the case of Undated Subordinated Notes and Undated 

Deeply Subordinated Notes, there will be no final maturity date, and (iii) 

any other Notes will not be issued with a maturity of less than 398 (three 

hundred and ninety eight) days. 

Issue Price: Notes may be issued on a fully-paid basis and at an issue price which is 

at par or at a discount to, or premium over, par, as set out in the 

applicable Final Terms. 

Form of Notes: The Notes issued in dematerialised book-entry form (forma escritural)